
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Friday, 8 July 2022 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum 3)  

Derek Beer, Brian Heatley and Emma Parker 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  

 

For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224202 elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 

 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 

downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 

 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE 

PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING 

 

3 - 6 

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and 

explain the procedure for the meeting.  
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 

 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 

councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 

in advance of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 

of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

5.   FULL VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR 
BREDY GATE, BREDY FARM, BURTON BRADSTOCK 

 

7 - 78 

 An application has been made for a full variation of a premises 
licence for Bredy Gate, Bredy Farm, Burton Bradstock. The 

application has been out to public consultation and has attracted 
relevant representations. A Licensing Sub-Committee must consider 

the application and representations at a public hearing. 
 

 

6.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 

in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended).  

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 

item of business is considered. 

 

 

 

 



 
 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 

 

Rights of a Party 

 
1. A party has the right to attend the hearing and may be represented by any 

person.  

2. A party is entitled to give further information where the authority has asked 
for clarification. 

3. A party can question another party, and/or address the authority, with 
consent of the authority.   

 

Failure to Attend 
 

4. If the authority is informed a party does not wish to attend, the hearing may 
proceed in their absence.  

5. If a party has not indicated their attendance and fails to attend the hearing 

may be adjourned if considered in the public interest, or hold the hearing 
ensuring the party’s representation is considered.  

6. Where the authority adjourns the hearing it shall notify the parties of the 
date, time and place.  

 

Procedural Information 
 

7. At the start of the hearing, the authority shall explain the procedure which 
it proposes to follow and shall consider any request for permission for 
another person to appear at the hearing. 

8. A hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority and 
cross-examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considers 

that it is required.  
9. The authority will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in 

which to speak.  

10. The authority may require any person behaving disruptively to leave, and 
may refuse that person to return, but such a person may, before the end of 

the hearing, submit in writing information they would have been entitled to 
give orally had they not been required to leave. 

 
FOOTNOTE: 
 

In relation to all other matters governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 any party or their representative may contact the Licensing 
Services at Dorset Council and they will be provided with a full copy of the 

regulations on request. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 

 
1. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will introduce: 

 the members of the sub-committee 

 the council officers present 

 the parties and their representatives 

 
2. The Chairman will then deal with any appropriate agenda items. 

 
3. The Licensing Officer will be asked to outline the details of the application,   

including details of any withdrawn representations.  

 
4. The applicant or their representative is then invited to present their case. 

 
5. Committee members will be invited to ask questions. 
 

  6. Where appropriate the Responsible Bodies e.g. representatives of Police, 
Fire Services, Environmental Services or Trading Standards will be invited 

to address the sub-committee on any relevant representations they may 
have. 

 

7. The Chairman may then allow an opportunity for questions. 
 

8. The Chairman will ask any person who has made representations, who 
have already expressed a wish to do so, to address the sub-committee.  
The sub-committee will have read all the papers before them, including 

any letters of representation.  Members of the public are asked to keep 
their comments concise and to the point. 

 
9. All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case. 
 

10. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been 
addressed before advising all parties present that the sub-committee will 

withdraw from the meeting to consider its decision in private.  The sub-
committee will be accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and 
the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal guidance. 

 
11. The Chairman will: 

 

 advise when the sub-committee’s decision will be confirmed in 
writing.  

 Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 

Page 4



 
NOTE 

 

The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 

regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005. 
 

The meeting will take place in public.  However, the public can be excluded 
from all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the 

public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that 
part of the meeting, taking place in public. 
 

Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties. 

 
The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting. 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub-Committee 

8 July 2022 

Full Variation of a Premises Licence 
Application for Bredy Gate, Bredy Farm, 
Burton Bradstock 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr L Beddow, Customer and Community Services 

 
Local Councillor(s): Cllrs D Bolwell, K Clayton and S Williams 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  

     
Report Author: Roy Keepax 
Title: Senior Licensing Officer  

Tel: 01258 484031 
Email: roy.keepax@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Report Status:  Public 

 

Brief Summary: An application has been made for a full variation of a premises 

licence for Bredy Gate, Bredy Farm, Burton Bradstock. The application has 

been out to public consultation and has attracted relevant representations. A 

Licensing Sub-Committee must consider the application and representations at 

a public hearing. 

Recommendation: The Sub-Committee determines the application in the light 

of written and oral evidence and resolves to take such steps as it considers 

appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of; 
          a) The prevention of crime and disorder 

          b) The prevention of public nuisance 
          c) Public safety 
          d) The protection of children from harm 
 

 
Reason for Recommendation: The Sub-Committee must consider the oral 

representations and information given at the hearing before reaching a decision.      
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
The steps that the Sub-Committee may take are:  

  
a) to vary the conditions of the licence as applied for or  

 

b) to reject all or part of the application.  

 
 
1. Background 

1.1 Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 sets out the duties of the Licensing 

Authority, it sets out that a Council’s licensing functions must be carried 

out with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives of: 

(a) the prevention of crime and disorder; 

(b) public safety; 

(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and 

(d) the protection of children from harm.  

1.2 All applications and decisions are made with due regard to the Licensing 

Act 2003 (the Act), the Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 of 

the Licensing Act 2003 (the Guidance) and the Dorset Council Statement 

of Licensing Policy (the Policy). 

1.3 The relationship between planning and licensing is set out in paragraphs 

6.2 to 6.5 of the Dorset Council Policy: - 

The use of premises for the sale or provision of alcohol, regulated 

entertainment or late-night refreshment is subject to planning control. 
Such use will require planning permission or must otherwise be lawful 

under planning legislation. Planning permission is generally required for 
the establishment of new premises or the change of use of premises. 

In line with the S182 Guidance the planning and licensing regimes 
involve consideration of different (albeit related) matters. Licensing 

committees are not bound by decisions made by a planning committee, 
and vice versa. 
 

Where businesses have indicated, when applying for a licence under the 

Act, that they have also applied for planning permission or that they 
intend to do so, licensing committees and officers will consider 
discussion with their planning counterparts prior to determination with the 

aim of agreeing mutually acceptable operating hours and scheme 
designs. 
 

Where relevant representations are received, any decision on a 

Page 8

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s19584/Appendix%20A%20Dorset%20Council%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021%20DRAFT%20v12.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s19584/Appendix%20A%20Dorset%20Council%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021%20DRAFT%20v12.pdf


licence application will not consider whether any decision to grant 

or refuse planning permission or building consent was lawful and 

correct. It will take into account what the impact of granting the 

application will be on the four licensing objectives. 

  

Page 9



2. Details of the Application  

2.1 Charles Harris has applied for a variation of the Premises Licence, 

WDPL0768 for Bredy Gate, Bredy Farm, Burton Bradstock, DT6 4ND. 

2.2 The description of the variation within the application form is: -  

“to increase operating hours and amend license conditions”   

2.3 The full application, as received, is attached at Appendix 1. The current 

licence at Bredy Gate and a site location taken from the Council’s Dorset 

Explorer page showing the proximity of nearby residential properties, can 

be viewed at Appendix 2,  

2.4 The Premises Licence currently allows for; -  

Performance of live music (outdoors) 

Friday to Sunday: 12:00 to 23:45 
 

Playing of recorded music (outdoors) 

 Friday to Sunday: 09:00 to 02:00 

 
 Late night refreshment (outdoors) 

 Friday to Sunday: 23:00 – 01:00 

 
Supply of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises 

 Friday to Sunday: 11:00 to 02:00  
 

2.5 The application is to permit the additional activities and times: -  

Live Music (outdoors) 

Everyday: 11:00 – 23:45 

Recorded Music (outdoors) 

Monday to Wednesday: 09:00 – 23:59 

Thursday to Monday: 09:00 – 02:00 

Performance of Dance (outdoors) 

Everyday: 09:00 – 23:59 

Late night refreshment (outdoors) 

 Tuesday to Wednesday: 23:00 – 23:59 

 
Thursday to Monday: 23:00 – 01:00 

Page 10



 
Supply of Alcohol (on and off) 

Tuesday to Wednesday: 11:00 – 23:59 

Thursday to Monday: 11:00 – 02:00                

  

The application is to add an additional activity to the licence this being 

Performance of Dance for the times mentioned above and to also 
increase the days with additional times as mentioned above for Late 

Night Refreshment, Live and Recorded Music and the Supply of Alcohol.   

The application is also to vary several conditions, these variations are 

either simply to remove or to amend. The list of these conditions can be 
found on Appendix 1 under section L of the application. The applicant 
has explained the reasons for removal or amendment on the application.   

 The application states that they require Late Night Refreshment from 

08:00, however Late-Night Refreshment is not licensable until 23:00 
hours so this has been reflected in this report above.   

 

3. Representations from Responsible Authori
[...]
for your records. 

 

 

I/We CHARLES HARRIS 

        (Insert name(s) of applicant)  
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below 

 

Premises licence number  

WDPL0768 

 

Part 1 – Premises Details 

 

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

BREDY GATE, BREDY FARM, BREDY LANE 

Post town BURTON BRADSTOCK Postcode DT6 4ND 

 

Telephone number at premises (if any)  

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £4000 

 

Part 2 – Applicant details 

 

Daytime contact  

telephone number 

E-mail address (optional) 

Current postal address if 

different from premises 

address 

      

Post town       Postcode       

 

 

 

Part 3 - Variation 

Page 17



 

Please tick as appropriate 

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible?                    Yes 

No 

 

If not, from what date do you want the variation to take effect? 
DD MM YYYY 

                
 

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the introduction of the late night 

levy? (Please see guidance note 1)     Yes            No 

  

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note  

2) 

TO INCREASE OPERATING HOURS AND AMEND LICENSE CONDITIONS  

 

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people are 

expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state the 

number expected to attend: 

      
 

 

Page 18



Part 4 Operating Schedule   

 

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to change if 

this application to vary is successful. 

 

Provision of regulated entertainment (Please see guidance note 3) Please tick all that apply 

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)  

b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)  

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)  

d
[...]
m Leader 

Community and Public Protection  

Dorset Council 

 

dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

   

 

From: Roy Keepax <roy.keepax@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk>  
Sent: 14 June 2022 09:01 
To: Jane Williams <jane.williams@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk> 
Subject: bredy NMP condition  
 
Hi Jane,  
 
Here it is 
 
At least 2 months before any outdoor event takes place, a Noise Management Statement and Plan shall be produced by a suitably 
qualified acoustic consultant and submitted to Environmental Protection and agreed prior to the event taking place. The plan shall 
appropriately reflect the Guidelines in Sections 3.1,3.2, 3.3,3.4, 3.5,3.7, 3.8,3.9, 3.10, 4.2, 4.3, 4.7, 4.8 (*see note), 4.9, 4.10, 4.11 
and 4.12 of the Code of Practice on Environmental Noise at Concerts, as produced by the Noise Council (The Code).  * In relation 
to Section 4.8, it is not expected that such sound tests should be performed before every event.  However, such a test should be 
performed after any significant change to the sound system or attenuation measures, and at least once every year. 
 

 
 

Roy Keepax  

Senior Licensing Officer 

Place Services  

Page 54



1

Licensing

From: Bredy Farm < >

Sent: 27 June 2022 10:23

To: Licensing

Cc: Bredy Farm

Subject: Re: NMP Noise Condition amendment confirmation

Categories: Roy K

Hi Roy,  
 
Yes agreed.  
 
Many thanks,  
 

 
 
On Mon, 27 Jun 2022 at 08:53, Licensing <licensing@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk> wrote: 

Dear Charlie,  

  

  

Thank you for your email however your email only confirms what we discussed, can you confirm if you are happy to 
change the below condition as janes recommendation; 

  

(1)   At least 2 months before any outdoor event takes place, a Noise Management Statement and Plan shall 
be produced by a suitably qualified acoustic consultant and submitted to Environmental Protection and agreed 
prior to the event taking place. The plan shall appropriately reflect the Guidelines in Sections 3.1,3.2, 3.3,3.4, 
3.5,3.7, 3.8,3.9, 3.10, 4.2, 4.3, 4.7, 4.8 (*see note), 4.9, 4.10, 4.11 and 4.12 of the Code of Practice on 
Environmental Noise at Concerts, as produced by the Noise Council (The Code).  * In relation to Section 4.8, it 
is not expected that such sound tests should be performed before every event.  However, such a test should 
be performed after any significant change to the sound system or attenuation measures, and at least once 
every year.  

  

To this which is what Jane Williams has recommended; 

  

  

1. At least 2 months before the first outdoor event takes place each year, a Noise Management Statement and 
Plan shall be produced by a suitably qualified acoustic consultant and submitted to Environmental Protection 
and agreed prior to the event taking place. The plan shall appropriately reflect the Guidelines in Sections 
3.1,3.2, 3.3,3.4, 3.5,3.7, 3.8,3.9, 3.10, 4.2, 4.3, 4.7, 4.8 (*see note), 4.9, 4.10, 4.11 and 4.12 of the Code of 
Practice on Environmental Noise at Concerts, as produced by the Noise Council (The Code).  * In relation to 
Section 4.8, it is not expected that such sound tests should be performed before every event.  However, such 
a test should be performed after any significant change to the sound system or attenuation measures, and at 
least once every year. 

Page 55



2

  

Apologies but it needs to be quite clear that you agree to this amendment as part of your variation.  

  

Kind Regards 

  

  

Roy Keepax  

 

Senior Licensing 
Officer 

Place Services  

Dorset Council 

01305 838028  

dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

 

   

  

  

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they 
are addressed. It may contain unclassified but sensitive or protectively marked material and should be handled 
accordingly. Unless you are the named addressee (or authorised to receive it for the addressee) you may not copy 
or use it, or disclose it to anyone else. If you have received this transmission 
[...]
onsidered as that licence has already been
granted and cannot be effected in any way by this applica�on unless it is including any ac�vity that is
not on the licence currently or any changes to the �mes that are on the licence currently
 
Applica�on (under category Full Varia�on): View and comment on licence applica�ons - Dorset
Council
 
Current Licence: Licensing Act 2003 - Premises Licence Register as at 14:46 on 6 June 2022
(dorsetcouncil.gov.uk)
 

Page 66

https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/business-consumers-licences/licences-and-permits/alcohol-and-entertainment-licences/current-licence-applications
https://licensing.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/PAforLalpacLIVE/1/LicensingActPremises/Search/13999/Detail?LIC_ID=45921


If you have any further ques�ons please feel free to ask I will be more than happy to help.
 
Kind Regards
 
 
Roy Keepax
Senior Licensing Officer
Place Services
Dorset Council

01305 838028
dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

 
 
From: 

 Sent: 05 June 2022 15:02
To: Licensing <licensing@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk>

 Subject: Bredy Farm, Burton Bradstock - Public No�ce Licensing Act 2003
 
Dear Sirs
 
We have seen the no�ce pasted below and as suggested therein we are enquiring to find out more
about the licence applica�on.  We should be grateful if you can advise by email whether the varia�on
of premises licence applies to the Parlour restaurant, Cider Shed or the Fes�val site/live outdoor
music venue.  We would like further details of the varia�on being considered, par�cularly the hours of
opera�on.  As occupiers of neighbouring land we are concerned about disturbance we may
experience if the increased hours referred to in the no�ce below include the playing of loud music on
mul�ple occasions throughout the year.
 
Yours faithfully
 

 

Page 67

https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/
tel:01305%20838028%20%20%20%20%20%20%20%20%20%20%20%20
https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/
https://www.facebook.com/DorsetCouncilUK
https://instagram.com/DorsetCouncilUK
https://twitter.com/Dorset
[...]
uncil.gov.uk
https://www.facebook.com/DorsetCouncilUK
https://instagram.com/DorsetCouncilUK
https://twitter.com/DorsetCouncilUK

	Agenda
	1 Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	5 Full Variation of a Premises Licence Application for Bredy Gate, Bredy Farm, Burton Bradstock
	Appendix 1 - Application for Full Vairation, Bredy Gate_Redacted
	Appendix 2 - Current Licence and Site Location_Redacted
	Appendix 3 - EH and Planning Comments_Redacted_Redacted
	Appendix 4 - Representations from 'Other Persons'_Redacted
	Rep 1 - AH
	2.pdf
	Rep 3 - AW

	3.pdf
	Rep 4 - GC

	4.pdf
	Rep 5 - MG

	5.pdf
	Rep 6 - RH

	6.pdf
	Rep 7 - PT

	7.pdf
	Rep 8 - MHA

	8.pdf
	Rep 9 - RA


	Appendix 5 - No Comments from Responsible Authorities_Redacted_Redacted
	1.pdf
	SaS Team - No comments






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY 8 JULY 2022 

 
Present: Cllrs Derek Beer, Brian Heatley and Emma Parker 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Roy Keepax (Senior Licensing 
Officer), John Miles (Democratic Services Officer Apprentice) and Philip Crowther 

(Legal Business Partner - Regulatory) 
 

22.   Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting 

 
Proposed by, Cllr Beer, seconded by Cllr Heatley 
Decision: that Cllr Emma Parker be elected Chairman for the duration of the 

meeting. 
 

23.   Apologies 

 

Apologise were received from Cllrs  Sarah Williams and Paul Harrison, 
substituted by Cllrs Derek Beer and Brian Heatley. 
 

24.   Declarations of Interest 

 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

25.   Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

26.   Full Variation of a Premises Licence Application for Bredy Gate, Bredy 
Farm, Burton Bradstock 

 
The Senior Licensing Officer outlined the report which sought a variation of 

the Premises Licence, to increase operating hours and amend the licence 

conditions with the addition of Performance of Dance (outdoors) Everyday: 

09:00 – 23:59 for Bredy Farm, Burton Bradstock. 

The proposed amendments and timings were re-iterated by the Senior 
Licensing Officer and confirmed by the applicant. 

 
There had been some suggestions raised from Environmental Protection, 

which the applicant had agreed to.  Comments from Planning and public 
representations were attached as appendices to the report.   
 

Licensing Sub-committee members were reminded of the options available to 
them. 



2 

 
There were no withdrawn representations. 
 

In response to sub-committee member questions the Senior Licensing Officer 
advised that no comments had been received regarding any issues since the 

licence was issued.  There were no questions from the Applicant or the 
Objector. 
 

The Applicant was invited to put his case forward. He explained that he would 
like to change his licence to allow more opportunity to diversify when there 

were holiday makers in the area.  He did not envisage an increase in festival 
activity but wanted the flexibility to run smaller events during the week, such 
as car rallies, food fairs and owners’ clubs. 

 
In response to sub-committee member questions the Applicant advised that 

up to 1000 people could be accommodated on the site but the maximum 
number had tended to be nearer 700.  Th ere were two other venues on the 
farm that were used for live music and extending the license would allow the 

freedom to do something different.  The field was restricted to a maximum of 
28 days use in any calendar year which would restrict the number of events 

that took place. 
 
Neither the Senior Licensing Officer nor the Objector had questions for the 

Applicant.  
 

The Objector was invited to put his case forward, he wished the applicant well 
and complimented the business.  His concern and that of local residents was 
the noise levels into the early hours disturbing the peace. 

 
In response to sub-committee member questions the Objector stated that the 

noise levels could be affected by wind conditions and direction. 
 
Following the opportunity for all to ask questions everyone was invited to sum 

up their case. 
Prior to the sub-committee retiring to make their decision, the Senior 

Licensing Officer re-confirmed the requested hours and conditions which was 
agreed by the Applicant. 
 

27.   Exempt Business 

 

Proposed by Cllr Beer, seconded by Cllr Heatley. 
 
Decision: That the press and the public be excluded for the following item(s) 

in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph  

3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).  
 
The sub-committee retired to make their decision. 

 
Decision: to vary the conditions of the licence as applied for. 

 



3 

 
 
  

 
 

 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.30 am 

 
 
Chairman 

 
 

 
 

 
 


